
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE

Members of the Executive are summoned to attend a meeting to be held via Zoom on 
16 July 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Link to the meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/96458351874 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3308
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 8 July 2020

Membership Portfolio

Councillor Richard Watts Leader of the Council
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE Executive Member Health and Social Care
Councillor Rowena Champion Executive Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz Executive Member for Children, Young People and 

Families
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE Executive Member for Finance and Performance
Councillor Una O'Halloran Executive Member for Community Development
Councillor Asima Shaikh Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs
Councillor Diarmaid Ward Executive Member for Housing and Development

Quorum is 4 Councillors

Please note
It is likely that part of this meeting may need to be held in private as some agenda items 
may involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within the terms of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Members of the press and public may 
need to be excluded for that part of the meeting if necessary.  

Details of any representations received about why the meeting should be open to the 
public - none

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/96458351874


Declarations of interest:

If a member of the Executive has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business and 
it is not yet on the council’s register, the Councillor must declare both the existence and details of 
it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.  Councillors may also choose to 
declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in the register in the interests of openness 
and transparency.  In both the above cases, the Councillor must leave the room without 
participating 
[...]
 Page

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 4

B. Budget, Performance and Monitoring matters

4. Budget Monitoring report and funding allocation 5 - 26



C. Decent and genuinely affordable homes for all Page

5. Street properties management arrangements 27 - 38

D. Other matters

6. Pavement Licensing 39 - 46

E. Urgent non-exempt matters

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

F. Exclusion of the press and public

To consider whether to exclude the press and public during discussion of 
the remaining items on the agenda, in view of their confidential nature, in 
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

G. Urgent exempt Matters

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
  

The next meeting of the Executive will be on 10 September 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Executive -  18 June 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held via Zoom on  18 June 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Watts, Burgess, Champion, Comer-Schwartz, 
Gill, O'Halloran, Shaikh and Ward

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

726 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
None. 

727 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

728 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting on 30th April 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

729 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2019-2020 

RESOLVED: 

(i) That the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by individual 
variance at Appendix 1 of the report and by service area at Appendix 2 
of the report be noted.

(ii) That the forecast General Fund underspend of (-£8.405m) compared to 
a forecast underspend of (-£5.691m) in the previous reported position 
(Section 3 and Table 1 of the report) be noted. 

(iii) That it be noted that the Council is facing total COVID-19 related 
budget pressures of around £74m and, after Government grants 
received to date, a net gap of around £58m (including Collection Fund 
and HRA pressures) (Paragraph 3.2 of the report). 

(iv) That, in addition to the above, there is an estimated net budget gap of 
around £13m in 2021/22 and £58m over the 3-year financial planning 
cycle to 2023/24 and that the medium-term financial outlook is the 
most uncertain it has ever been (Paragraph 3.2 of the report) be noted.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Executive -  18 June 2020

2

(v) That the outturn transfers to reserves, the re-purposing of existing 
reserves and the provisional General Fund and HRA reserves balances 
be agreed, and authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer to 
agree any further movements to/from reserves related to finalising the 
2019/20 Statement of Accounts. (Paragraphs 4.17-4.19, Table 2 and 
Appendix 3 of the report).

 
(vi) That the HRA outturn surplus of (-£0.325m) and net break-even 

position after transfer to HRA reserves (Section 5 and Appendix 2 of the 
report) be noted. 

(vii) That the provisional 2019/20 capital outturn be noted, and the 
provisional financing of the 2019/20 capital programme, including the 
allocation of Strategic Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding, be 
agreed, and authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer to agree 
any further capital financing adjustments related to finalising the 
2019/20 Statement of Accounts. (Section 6, Tables 4-5 and Appendix 4 
of the report).

Reason for decision – to review the provisional financial outturn for 2019/20 
and to consider associated matters in order to improve the financial resilience
of the Council.
Other options considered - none.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

730 HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING MINI SCRUTINY REVIEW - 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED: 

(i) That the report of the Housing Scrutiny Committee be received. 

(ii) That the Executive Member’s response be reported to a future meeting 
of the Executive, including having due regard to any relevant 
implications of the Housing Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations.

Reason for decision – to consider the report of the Housing Scrutiny 
Committee.
Other options considered - none.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

Page 2



Executive -  18 June 2020

3

731 PEOPLE FRIENDLY STREETS 

RESOLVED: 

(i) That the introduction of a programme of People Friendly Streets as 
outlined in this report, including: a) Low Traffic Neighbourhoods; b) the 
acceleration of the School Streets Programme; and c) the introduction 
of a borough wide Lorry Control Scheme in residential areas, be 
approved. 

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Environment 
and Regeneration, in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Environment and Transport, to finalise and implement the People 
Friendly Streets schemes, taking into account the consultation 
responses and monitoring.

Reason for decision – to enable social distancing to take place as activity 
returns to Islington’s streets, shops, markets, businesses and schools. The 
measures will also encourage local people to walk and cycle in their 
neighbourhoods, and to and from school. The environmental impacts of traffic 
will be reduced particularly in local residential neighbourhoods and in and 
around schools. This will result in a safer, cleaner and healthier environment 
for local people particularly older people, children, younger people, people 
with impaired mobility and other vulnerable groups. The proposals are 
supportive of the council’s net zero carbon and Fairer Islington priorities.
Other options considered - none.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

732 VOLUNTEERS AND RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT WITH PARKS AND OPEN 
SPACES SCRUTINY - EXECUTIVE MEMBER'S RESPONSE 

RESOLVED: 

That the responses to the recommendations of the Environment and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee’s report on Resident and Volunteer 
Engagement in Parks and Open Spaces in Islington, as set out in section 4 of 
the report, be agreed.

Reason for decision – to respond to the Environment and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee’s report.
Other options considered - none.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

Page 3



Executive -  18 June 2020

4

733 TILEYARD CREATIVE QUARTER NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA/FORUM 
DESIGNATION 

RESOLVED: 

(i) That summary of responses to the consultation on the applications for 
the TRVRCQ Neighbourhood Area and Neighbourhood Forum 
(paragraphs 3.45 – 3.51) be considered. 

(ii) That the proposed TRVRCQ Neighbourhood Forum, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report, be refused, and to decline to determine the 
proposed TRVRCQ Neighbourhood Area as shown in Appendix 2 (for 
details see paragraphs 3.9 and 5.5 below).

Reason for decision – it is considered that the proposed TRVRCQ 
Neighbourhood Forum would not act as a representative voice for businesses 
within the proposed area.
Other options considered – the option of reducing the Neighbourhood Area to 
represent an area where forum membership is concentrated had been 
considered, as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

734 COMMUNITY CHEST ROUND 2 (FOR INFORMATION) 

RESOLVED: 

That the funding decisions made by Islington Council’s Community Chest Panel 
in relation to the second round of ICCC grant funding for 2019/20, as set out 
in Appendix 1 to the report, be noted. 

735 COMMUNITY CHEST ROUND 3 (FOR INFORMATION) 

RESOLVED: 

That the funding decisions made by Islington Council’s Community Chest Panel 
in relation to the third round of ICCC grant funding for 2019/20, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.

736 MONITORING REPORT 

RESOLVE
[...]
ual 
authority level. However, the funding package appears to fall short of the government’s promise 
to do 'whatever it takes' to protect the vital local services our residents rely on, and help us to keep 
people safe.

1.4 Within this, there is a forecast General Fund overspend of (+£38.806m), comprising COVID-19 
related budget pressures of (+£39.805m) and other net underspends of (-£0.999m). After the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



application of remaining COVID-19 grant funding of £14.310m (£15.575m total grant received to 
date less £1.265m applied in 2019/20), this leaves a forecast net General Fund overspend of 
(+£24.496m) in 2020/21.

1.5 If it wasn’t for the exceptional circumstances of COVID-19 (unforeseen at the point of finalising the 
2020/21 budget proposals), the council would have been on course to deliver an in-year General 
Fund underspend. This would have increased General Fund reserves and improved the financial 
resilience of the council, in line with the medium-term financial strategy (MTFS).

1.6 The forecast in-year position for the ring-fenced Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a deficit of 
(+£5.490m), which relates in full to COVID-19 pressures. 

1.7 Further management actions and efficiencies are required in order to reduce the in-year overspend 
where possible. Departments are asked to undertake a detailed review of their budgets to assess 
further scope to reduce COVID-19 pressures and/or deliver underspends in other areas. 

1.8 The forecast position includes £15.6m potential council tax and business rates income losses that 
would impact the 2021/22 budget. This is an initial prudent assessment of the potential in-year 
losses and subject to change significantly as more reliable collection data emerges. The actual 
budgetary impact will depend on the wider economic outlook, including the extent to which arrears 
can be recovered and any ongoing decrease in the tax base (e.g. increased council tax support 
caseload, empty business premises).

1.9 The COVID-19 crisis (and particularly the lockdown period) is also expected to lead to significant 
slippage of the 2020/21 capital programme into future financial years.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. To note the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by individual variance at Appendix 
1 and by service area at Appendix 2.

2.2. To note that, after the application of COVID-19 government grant funding, there is a forecast net 
General Fund overspend of (+£24.496m) in 2020/21. (Section 3 and Table 1)

2.3. To note that the council is facing total COVID-19 related budget pressures of around £62m and, 
after government grants received to date, a net gap of around £47m (including HRA and potential 
council tax and business rates income losses). (Paragraph 3.2)

2.4. To agree that departments undertake a detailed review of their budgets to assess further scope to 
reduce COVID-19 budget pressures and/or deliver underspends in other areas. (Paragraph 3.5)

2.5. To agree that the Public Health and homelessness grants prior year balances in earmarked reserves 
be allocated against the forecast General Fund overspend, where permissible within the terms of 
the original grants. (Paragraphs 4.10 and 4.23)

2.6. To agree that departmental cash limits are adjusted to reflect the latest re-profiling of savings and 
to regularise any ongoing directorate underspends declared in this report. (Paragraph 4.32, 
Table 2 and Appendix 3)

2.7. To note the forecast in-year HRA deficit of (+£5.490m). (Section 5 and Appendix 2)

2.8. To agree that the decision for Partners to repay the senior debt on the first housing PFI contract 
(PFI1) be delegated to the Corporate Director of Housing in consultation with the Corporate Director 
of Resources and the Executive Member for Housing and Development. (Paragraph 5.4)

Page 6



2.9. To note the latest 2020/21 to 2022/23 capital programme and, pending more detailed review on 
an individual scheme basis, that the COVID-19 crisis is expected to lead to slippage of at least 20% 
of the 2020/21 capital programme to future financial years. (Section 6, Table 3 and Appendix 
4)

3. REVENUE POSITION: SUMMARY

3.1. A summary position of the General Fund and HRA is shown in Table 1, a breakdown by individual 
General Fund variance in Appendix 1 and a breakdown by General Fund and HRA service area in 
Appendix 2.

Table 1 – 2020/21 General Fund and HRA Forecast Over/(Under)Spend

COVID-19
Related

Non COVID-19 
Related

Total

£m £m £m
GENERAL FUND
Chief Executive’s Directorate 0.000 0.000 0.000
Environment and Regeneration 18.360 (0.060) 18.300
Housing 1.536 0.000 1.536
People 13.246 (0.473) 12.773
Public Health 0.442 (0.941) (0.499)
Resources Directorate 4.767 (0.880) 3.887
DIRECTORATE TOTAL 38.351 (2.354) 35.997
Corporate Items 1.454 1.355 2.809
OVERALL TOTAL (before COVID-19 grant) 39.805 (0.999) 38.806
COVID-19 grant (net of amount applied in 2019/20) (14.310)
OVERALL TOTAL (after COVID-19 grant) 24.496

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

In-year (Surplus)/Deficit 5.490 0.000 5.490

3.2. Overall, based on the latest return to MHCLG in June 2020, the council is currently facing total 
COVID-19 related budget pressures of around £62m (comprising £17m additional costs and £45m 
income losses). This includes COVID-19 related budget pressures of £1.3m at the end of the 
previous financial year (2019/20), forecast General Fund pressures of £39.8m in 2020/21, £15.6m 
potential council tax and business rates income losses that would impact the 2021/22 budget and 
£5.5m HRA budget pressures. The council has received total grants of £15.575m from government 
as a contribution towards our extra costs as we deliver the local response to this crisis, which leaves 
a total funding gap of around £47m. Any residual shortfall not funded by central government would 
significantly weaken the council’s balance sheet and reserves, which would then need to be 
replenished in future financial years.

3.3. On 2 July 2020, the government announced a new funding package for local authorities. The key 
features of the funding package are: an additional grant for expenditure pressures in 2020/21; 
funding for 75% of income losses from sales, fees and charges, where these losses are greater 
than 5% of the council’s planned income receivable; and the ability for councils to spread any 
collection fund deficits in 2020/21 over 3 years. At the time of finalising this report, more detail 
was needed from the government in order to understand what this could mean at an individual 

Page 7



authority level. However, the funding package appears to fall short of the government’s promise to 
do 'whatever it takes' to protect the vital local services our residents rely on, and help us to keep 
people safe.

3.4. Whilst the estimated position has improved since the previous return to MHCLG in May 2020, this 
remains a serious shortfall. The position remains very uncertain, as the situation is continually 
changing based on government guidance and emerging actual cost data. 

3.5. Whilst non COVID-19 related net underspends of (-£0.999m) have already been identified, further 
management actions and efficiencies are required in order to reduce the in-year overspend where 
possible. Departments are asked to undertake a detailed review of their budgets to assess further 
scope to reduce COVID-19 pressures and/or deliver underspends in other areas.

3.6. Beyond 2020/21, there is currently an estimated net budget gap of around £58m over the 3-year 
financial planning cycle to 2023/24. It should be emphasised that this estimated budget gap is in 
addition to existing planned savings. 

3.7. The medium-term financial outlook is the most uncertain it has ever been and subject to change 
significantly as further information emerges on key budget variables, including the following:

 The extent to which the council’s reserves are depleted by 2020/21 COVID-19 related budget 
pressures and therefore need to be replenis
[...]
al costs of running 
the ‘We are Islington’ support service, (+£0.634m) potential pressure in relation to mortality 
management costs that are expected to be allocated across all London councils and (+£0.040m) 
re-phased savings as a direct result of COVID-19.

4.32. The forecast corporate budget variance includes non COVID-19 related re-phasing of savings 
(+£4.915m) and undeliverable savings (+£0.967m) following review at the end of the previous 
financial year. The movement between the savings agreed in the 2020/21 budget report and the 
latest RAG (Red-Amber-Green) rated savings tracker (Appendix 3) is summarised in Table 2. It 
is recommended that departmental cash limits are adjusted to reflect the re-profiling of savings 
and to regularise any ongoing directorate underspends declared elsewhere in this report.

Table 2 – Reconciliation of 2020/21 to 2022/23 Savings

2020/21
£m

2021/22
£m

2022/23
£m

Total
£m

Savings agreed in 2020/21 Budget Report 9.663 11.234 2.695 23.592
Savings brought forward from prior years 4.992 4.992
Re-phased savings (COVID-19 related) (0.040) 0.040 0.000
Re-phased savings (non COVID-19 related) (4.915) 3.353 1.562 0.000
Undeliverable savings (non COVID-19 related) (0.967) (1.133) (1.277) (3.377)
Revised Savings Tracker (Appendix 3) 8.733 13.494 2.980 25.207

4.33. Of the revised 2020/21 savings of £8.733m, £4.002m (46%) are currently rated Amber and the 
remaining £4.731m (54%) are rated Green or already achieved. 

4.34. Partially offsetting these corporate pressures, there are forecast underspends in the following 
areas:

  (-£1.000m) one-off underspend on the corporate financing budget, in part due to COVID-19 
related slippage in the capital programme;

  (-£0.500) underspend on assumed contract inflation (ongoing); and

 (-£3.028m) one-off underspend on demographic growth budget provision in 2019/20 (fully 
committed in future years) due to additional government funding for social care provided late 
in the 2019/20 budget se
[...]
;

 Use of voids for Temporary Accommodation (+£0.225m) – refurbishment costs and 
furnishings/white goods; and 

 Catch up of housing repairs backlog (+£0.350m)

5.4. An opportunity has occurred within the first housing PFI contract (PFI1) for Partners to repay the 
senior debt. This has occurred due to cash reserves within the contract, as a requirement of the 
lender, having reached levels that are equivalent to the remaining debt. The contract requires that 
the benefit of this gain should be shared equally between the council and Partners. There are 
periodic opportunities to carry out the refinancing with no fees incurred, the next one being in 
September 2020 and carrying out at a later date will lead to a reduction in the benefits to be 
realised. The lender has determined that the timing of the repayment should be in September 2020, 
and carrying this out at a later date will lead to a reduction in the benefits to be realised. The 
council is carrying out a due diligence exercise on the financial model presented by Partners. Our 
initial assessment of the financial model, provided by Partners, indicates that the HRA’s 50% share 
of the gain has been appropriately calculated in accordance with government guidance. Once 
checks are complete and the council has assurance that it correctly represents the contractual 
position and on any related risks, it is recommended that the decision is delegated to the Corporate 
Director of Housing in consultation with the Corporate Director of Resources and the Executive 
Member for Housing and Development. Any gain will be paid into the Housing Revenue Account, a 
ring-fenced account for the management and maintenance of the council’s housing stock.

6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME

6.1. The latest capital programme, which totals £499m over the 3 years 2020/21 to 2022/23 and 
includes outturn slippage from 2019/20, is detailed at Appendix 4.

6.2. It is expected that the delivery of the capital programme will be significantly delayed by the COVID-
19 pause in construction activity and ongoing social distancing measures. Pending more detailed 
review on an individual scheme basis over the coming months, it is currently assumed that the 
COVID-19 crisis will lead to slippage of at least 20% of the 2020/21 capital programme to future 
financial years. This linear 20% slippage assumption is reflected in Table 3, which summarises the 
2020/21 capital programme by directorate. 

Page 13



Table 3 – 2020/21 Capital Programme

Directorate 2020/21 
Budget

£m

2020/21 
Forecast 
Outturn

£m

Assumed 
Slippage

£m

Environment and Regeneration 26.264 21.011 5.253
Housing 150.846 120.677 30.169
People 8.926 7.141 1.785
Resources 2.792 2.234 0.558
Total 188.828 151.063 37.765

6.3. With regards to the Environment and Regeneration programme, Transport for London has 
suspended Local Implementation Plan (LIP) funding for 2020/21. Pending any further 
announcement, the £1.7m previously assumed grant funding has been removed from the 2020/21 
capital programme.

6.4. There is also a risk that COVID-19 pushes up the overall costs of some capital projects.

7. IMPLICATIONS

Financial Implications

7.1. These are included in the main body of the report.

Legal Implications

7.2. The law requires that the council must plan to balance its spending plans against resources to avoid 
a deficit occurring in any year.  Members need to be reasonably satisfied that expenditure is being 
contained within budget and that the savings for the financial year will be achieved, to ensure that 
income and expenditure balance (Section 28 Local Government Act 2003; the council’s Financial 
Regulations 3.7 to 3.10 (Revenue Monitoring and Control)).

Environmental Implications 

7.3. This report does not have any direct environmental implications.

Resident Impact Assessment

7.4. The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advan
[...]
rms of service 
delivery and the recommendation to return services to council delivery.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the outcome of the consultation on the service delivery options following the 
expiry of the PFI 2 contract with Partners

2.2 Having considered the outcome of the residents’ consultation and after taking into 
account the other considerations set out in this report to agree that services currently 
provided by Partners under the PFI2 contract should be provided directly by the council 
on expiry of the contract.

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 8

3. Background 

3.1 The council entered into two contracts with Partners for the management of most of its 
street property stock, in order to finance improvement works to these homes. Resources 
for investing in these homes had to be accessed through government schemes, as part 
of the drive to bring all social homes up to the decent homes standard. The only option 
for these homes, due to the high level of investment required, was entering into a 
Private Finance Initiative (PFI) arrangement with a contractor who could access private 
borrowing. These funds were used to bring properties up to the required standard in the 
early years of the contract. 

3.2 The council currently has two contracts with Partners. The second contract commenced 
in October 2006 with a duration of 16-year. It covers 4042 homes, 2799 tenants and 
1243 leaseholders and is due to expire in April 2022. The first contact, covering 
approximately 2000 homes, runs for 30-years and does not expire until 2033.

3.3 The intention and purpose of the second Partners contract was to refurbish all of the 
homes to the standards specified in the contract (which is above the decent homes 
standard) and maintain them at this level throughout the contract term.  Partners were 
to undertake all day-to-day repairs, maintenance, cyclical decorations, planned major 
works, housing management, leasehold management, void refurbishment and lettings, 
and liaison with residents for the duration of the 16-year contract.

3.4 Partners are a Special Purpose Vehicle company established to deliver the contract and 
they entered in to sub-contracts with specialist organisations to deliver the various 
works and services: Rydons Ltd (repairs, maintenance, major works and cyclical works); 
Hyde Housing (housing management, LH management) and United Living 
(refurbishment works and gas and heating services).

3.5 Appraisal of options for delivering the services PFI2 homes after the end of 
the contract

3.5.1 The contract between Partners and the council does not contain any provision enabling 
the contract period to be extended and therefore there are three options for 
consideration for service delivery at the end of the second Partners contract:

1. Insourcing services to the council.
2. Outsourcing services to another third party organisation through a competitive 

tender process.
3. A combination of in-house service provision and procurement of a new service 

provider for the remaining services.

3.6 Insourcing

3.6.1 Delivering decent and genuinely affordable homes for all is one of the council’s 
commitments within the corporate plan ‘building a fairer Islington’.  The council 
currently delivers housing management, repairs and maintenance services to over 
25,000 estate and street property homes As a large-scale provider of social housing 
management and building repair and maintenance the council’s housing services are 
well placed to directly deliver these services to more council tenants and leaseholders. 
The council retained about 1000 street property homes and have provided services to 

Page 28



Page 3 of 8

these throughout the duration of the Partners contracts. Increasing the number of 
homes managed could lead to some further service efficiencies of specialist services 
areas, such as bespoke carpentry, which are associated more with older properties. 
Improving economies of scale, for instan
[...]
16/(2015-05-18)%20RIA%20Guidance.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4

Environment and Regeneration 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD

  Executive Member for Environment and Transport

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s):

Executive 16 July 2020 All

Delete as appropriate: Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Pavement Licensing 

1. Synopsis

1.1 The Business and Planning Bill 2020 is currently going through Parliament. The timetable 
for the passage of the Bill has the final reading in the House of Lords expected on the 20 
July and Royal Assent by end of July.

1.2 This will create a new Pavement Licence. The draft bill suggests that the fee will be up to 
£100 but this will not be finalised until the 20th July.

1.3 Islington will need to introduce a new tables and chairs procedure in order to accommodate 
the new legislation including setting a fee.

1.4 The fee is an executive decision and therefore needs to be made at this meeting as there is 
not another Executive meeting until September.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To introduce the new Pavement Licenses once the Business and Planning Bill 2020 receives 
Royal Assent.

2.2 To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Environment and Regeneration, following 
consultation with Executive Member for Environment & Transport, to set the license fee 
within the range allowed by the legislation.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 4

2.3 To delegate to the Corporate Director of Environment & Regeneration, following 
consultation with the Executive Member for Environment & Transport to take any further 
decisions in connection with implementation of Pavement Licensing following Royal Assent 
to the Bill.

3. Background

3.1 With the easing of lockdown, the introduction of Pavement Licensing presents an 
opportunity to businesses to trade on the pavement to help ensure social distancing and to 
promote economic recovery.

3.2 Currently at Islington Council we regulate Tables and Chairs under the Licensing Act and 
the s

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Executive -  16 July 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held via Zoom on  16 July 2020 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Watts, Burgess, Champion, Comer-Schwartz, 
Gill, O'Halloran, Shaikh and Ward

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

737 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

738 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 

739 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 June 2020 be agreed as 
a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

740 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT AND FUNDING ALLOCATION 

RESOLVED: 

(i) That the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by individual 
variance at Appendix 1 of the report and by service area at Appendix 2 of 
the report be noted.

(ii) That it be noted that, after the application of COVID-19 government 
grant funding, there is a forecast net General Fund overspend of 
(+£24.496m) in 2020/21,  (Section 3 and Table 1 of the report).

(iii) That the council is facing total COVID-19 related budget pressures of 
around £62m, and after government grants received to date, a net gap 
of around £47m (including HRA and potential council tax and business 
rates income losses), be noted (Paragraph 3.2 of the report).

(iv) That departments undertake a detailed review of their budgets to 
assess further scope to reduce COVID-19 budget pressures and/or 



Executive -  16 July 2020

2

deliver underspends in other areas be agreed (Paragraph 3.5 of the 
report).

(v) That the Public Health and homelessness grants prior year balances in 
earmarked reserves be allocated against the forecast General Fund 
overspend, where permissible within the terms of the original grants, be 
agreed (Paragraphs 4.10 and 4.23 of the report).

(vi) That departmental cash limits be adjusted to reflect the latest re-
profiling of savings, and to regularise any ongoing directorate 
underspends declared in this report, be agreed (Paragraph 4.32, Table 
2 and Appendix 3 of the report).

(vii) That the forecast in-year HRA deficit of (+£5.490m) be noted (Section 
5 and Appendix 2).

(viii) That the decision for Partners to repay the senior debt on the first 
housing PFI contract (PFI1) be delegated to the Corporate Director of 
Housing in consultation with the Corporate Director of Resources and 
the Executive Member for Housing and Development (Paragraph 5.4  of 
the report).

(ix) That the latest 2020/21 to 2022/23 capital programme be noted, and 
pending more detailed review on an individual scheme basis, that it be 
noted that the COVID-19 crisis is expected to lead to slippage of at least 
20% of the 2020/21 capital programme to future financial years 
(Section 6, Table 3 and Appendix 4 of the report).

Reason for decision – in order to improve the financial resilience of the council. 
Other options considered - none. 
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none. 

741 STREET PROPERTIES MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 

RESOLVED: 

(i) That the outcome of the consultation on the service delivery options 
following the expiry of the PFI 2 contract with Partners be noted; 

(i) That, having considered the outcome of the residents’ consultation and 
after taking into account the other considerations set out in the report, 
it be agreed that services currently provided by Partners under the PFI2 
contract should be provided directly by the council on expiry of the 
contract.

Reason for decision – To ensure a quality service is provided to residents and 
to deliver value for money through economies of scale. 



Executive -  16 July 2020

3

Other options considered – as specified in the report, the council also 
considered a competitive tender process, and a combination of in-house 
service porivison and procurement of a new service provider for the remaining 
services. 
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none. 

742 PAVEMENT LICENSING 

RESOLVED: 

(i) To introduce the new Pavement Licenses once the Business and 
Planning Bill 2020 receives Royal Assent.

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Environment 
and Regeneration, following consultation with Executive Member for 
Environment & Transport, to set the license fee within the range 
allowed by the legislation.

(iii) That the Corporate Director of Environment & Regeneration be 
authorised, following consultation with the Executive Member for 
Environment & Transport, to take any further decisions in connection 
with implementation of Pavement Licensing following Royal Assent to 
the Bill.

Reason for decision – to allow the council to effectively administer the 
provisions for pavement licensing set out in the Business and Planning Bill 
2020.
Other options considered – none.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none. 

MEETING CLOSED AT 7.25 pm


